

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE

DAVID CARSON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
A. PENDER MAKIN,)	Civil Action 1:18-cv-00327-DBH
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SUSAN MARCUS, JAMES TORBERT, THETA TORBERT,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE FOUNDATION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Zachary L. Heiden
Emma E. Bond
American Civil Liberties
Union of Maine Foundation
121 Middle Street, Suite
200
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 619-6224
(207) 619-8687
zheiden@aclumaine.org
ebond@aclumaine.org

Daniel Mach*
Heather L. Weaver*
ACLU Program on Freedom
of Religion and Belief
915 15th Street, NW, Suite
600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2314
dmach@aclu.org
hweaver@aclu.org

Richard B. Katskee*
Alex J. Luchenitser*
Sarah Goetz*
Americans United for the
Separation of Church and
State
1310 L Street NW, Suite
200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7306
katskee@au.org
luchenitser@au.org
goetz@au.org

* appearing pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED THE ARGUMENTS PLAINTIFFS MAKE HERE 3

 A. A State’s Decision to Respect Anti-Establishment Interests by Not Funding Religious Education and Training Does Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause 4

 B. A State’s Choice Not to Fund Religious Education and Training Does Not Violate the Free Speech Clause or the Equal Protection Clause..... 7

II. *LOCKE* CONTROLS THIS CASE, NOT THE SUPREME COURT’S RULING IN *TRINITY LUTHERAN* 8

III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S RULING IN *EULITT* FAITHFULLY AND CORRECTLY APPLIED *LOCKE* TO UPHOLD MAINE’S TUITIONING STATUTE, AND REMAINS GOOD LAW..... 13

IV. MAINE HAS STRONG STATE INTERESTS IN DECLINING TO FUND RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AND TRAINING 16

 A. States Have Longstanding Antiestablishment Interests 16

 B. Maine’s Choice Not to Fund Religious Education and Training Is Also Supported By Its Interest in Protecting Access to Publicly Funded Schools and Preventing State Financial Support for Discriminatory Practices. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007).20

Anderson v. Town of Durham, 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)2

Anderson v. Town of Durham, No. CIV.A. CV-02-480, 2003 WL 21386768 (Me. Super. May 14, 2003).....2

Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t, 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999).....2, 7

Bowman v. United States, 564 F.3d 765, 775 (6th Cir. 2008)12

Brusca v. State Bd. of Educ., 405 U.S. 1050 (1972).....12

Bush v. Holmes, 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)12

Caplan v. Town of Acton, 92 N.E.3d 691, 704 (Mass. 2018)12

Chittenden Town School District v. Department of Education, 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999)17

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)5, 9, 10, 11

Doe v. Regional Sch. Unit 26, 2014 ME 11, 86 A.3d 60020

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue, 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018)20

Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep’t of Educ., 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ., 307 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D. Me. 2004)2

Everson v. Bd. of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947)9

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders, 181 A.3d 992 (N.J. 2018)9

Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist., 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004).....12

Harvest Family Church v. Fed. Emerg. Mgmt. Agency, No. CV H-17-2662, 2017 WL 6060107 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2017)12

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 480 U.S. 136 (1987)5

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)20

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)*passim*

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 11

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....5, 10, 11

Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455, 462 (1973) 11, 20

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 16

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989) 8

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)5

Sloan v. Lemon, 413 U.S. 825 (1973)..... 12

Strout v. Albanese, 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....*passim*

Swart v. S. Burlington Twn. Sch. Dist., 167 A.2d 514 (Vt. 1961)7

Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow, 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007) 12

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)5

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....*passim*

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....2, 13, 22

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

20-A M.R.S. § 2951(2)2

5 M.R.S. § 455220

5 M.R.S. § 4553(2-A)20

5 M.R.S. § 460120

5 M.R.S. § 460220

Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 3 (1793)7, 17

Other Authorities

Complaint, *Davey v. Locke*, No. C00-61R, 2000 WL 35505408 (Oct. 5, 2000).....7

2 T. Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* 966-67 (8th ed. 1927) 18

Patrick Henry, *A Bill Establishing A Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion* (1784),
<http://bit.ly/2ssSCRw>16

Douglas Laycock, “*Nonpreferential*” *Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent*,
27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875, 923 (1986)16

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785),
<http://bit.ly/2pPvjz5>17

Op. Me. Att’y Gen. 80-2.....7
